OFFICE OF COMPTROLLER

Dated: 30/01/2024

LALA LAJPAT RAI UNIVERSITY OF VETERINARY AND ANIMAL SCIENCES, HISAR

No. LUVAS/CVU/B-1(65)/2024/7164-7210

The Worthy Vice-Chancellor, LUVAS, Hisar is pleased to approve the adoption and circulation of the instruction's No. 13/19/2008-1HR-I dated Chandigarh, the 01.09.2023 regarding extension of block year 2020-23 for LTC by one year i.e., up to 31st December, 2024 in University. A copy of the same is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action: -

No. 13/19/2008-1HR-I HARYANA GOVERNMENT HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Dated, Chandigarh the 1st September, 2023

To

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to Government Haryana.
- 2. Registrar, the High Court of Punjab & Haryana.
- 3. Accountant General (A&E/Audit), Haryana, Chandigarh.
- 4. All the Divisional Commissioners in the State of Haryana.
- 5. All the Heads of Department.
- 6. All the Managing Directors/ Chief Administrators of all the Boards/ Corporations, in Haryana State.
- 7. All the Deputy Commissioners of the State of Haryana.
- 8. All the Sub Divisional Officers (Civil) in Haryana.

Subject:- New scheme of Leave Travel Concession (LTC) for visiting Home Town and any place in India for the State Government Employees/Pensioners.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to invite your attention towards State Government letters of even number, dated 05th February, 2009, 18th May, 2009, 21st April, 2010 and 14th October, 2011 on the subject noted above and to say that these provide for one month's salary to State Government employees/pensioners in a block of four years in lieu of LTC/HTC.

- 2. The matter has further been considered by the State Government and it has been decided that the block year 2020-2023 for LTC is extended by one year i.e., upto 31st December, 2024.
- 3. These instructions may please be brought to the notice of all concerned for strict compliance in letter and spirit.

Yours faithfully,

(Satbir Singh)

Deputy Secretary to Government, Haryana

Endst. No. 13/19/2008-1HR-I

Dated, Chandigarh, the 1st September, 2023

A copy is forwarded to the Accountant General (A&E/Audit) Haryana for information.

Deputy Secretary to Government, Haryana,

Endst. No. 13/19/2008-1HR-I

Dated, Chandigarh, the 1st September, 2023

A copy is forwarded to the Additional Chief Secretary (FR) Finance Department w.r.t. his U.O.No.11/129/2023-1FR/3590, dated 21st July,2023 for information.

Deputy Secretary to Government, Haryana,